Doc.

No.

5342

5319
5370
5366

5371

5373

5374
5375
5376
5377

5378

5379

5380
5381
5402
5403
5393

5405
5406

5407
5408

5412
5413

5399
5420
5423

5424
5426
5427
5428
5416
5417
5418
5419

5400
5401
5421
5422
5425

5437

5432

5441

5439
5440

RAT. FINAL
No. ISSUE
SR50-2

SR50-2

PENDING AS OF February 3, 2026

REGULATIONS SUBMITTED TO GENERAL ASSEMBLY

In order by General Assembly review expiration date
The history, status, and full text of these regulations are available on the
South Carolina General Assembly Home Page: http://www.scstatehouse.gov/regnsrch.php

SUBJECT

Residential Treatment Facilities for Children and
Adolescents

Sign Language Interpreters

Honey Bees

Procedures and Standards for Review of Charter School
Applications

Defined Program, Grades 9-12 and Graduation
Requirements

General Retention Schedule for Data Processing Records
of State Agencies/Institutions

General Retention Schedule for State Personnel Records
General Retention Schedules for County Records
General Retention Schedules for Municipal Records
General Retention Schedule for Electronic Records
Common to Most State Agencies/Institutions

General Retention Schedule for State Administrative
Records

General Retention Schedule for State Colleges and
Universities

General Retention Schedule for State Financial Records
General Retention Schedules for School Districts
Charter Schools

Test Security

Non-interest Bearing Negotiable Order of Withdrawal
(NINOW) Accounts by State-chartered Savings and
Loan Associations

Palmetto Fellows Scholarship Program

Use of the State Aviation Fund; Procedure for Protection
of Public Investment in Airports

Standards for Licensing In-Home Care Providers
Minimum Standards for Licensing Hospitals and
Institutional General Infirmaries

Parking and Transportation Services

Regulations on Allocation of State Ceiling on Issuance
of Private Activity Bonds

Fees for Licensure of Genetic Counselors

Board of Accountancy

South Carolina Auctioneers’ Commission

International Building Code

International Fire Code

International Fuel Gas Code

International Mechanical Code

International Plumbing Code

International Residential Code

National Electrical Code

South Carolina Board of Long Term Health Care
Administrators

Massage Therapy Board

Anesthesiologist’s Assistants

State Board of Nursing

State Board of Pharmacy

Board of Examiners in Speech-Language Pathology and
Audiology

South Carolina Real Estate Commission

Division for the Review of the Foster Care of Children
Wildlife Management Area Regulations; Turkey Hunting
Rules and Seasons

Shellfish Permit Applications
Verifiable Documentation

EXxp.
DATE

01/25/2026
02/01/2026
03/05/2026*

04/04/2026*

05/02/2026*

05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026

05/03/2026

05/03/2026

05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026

05/03/2026
05/03/2026

05/03/2026
05/03/2026

05/03/2026
05/03/2026

05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026

05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026

05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026
05/03/2026

05/03/2026
05/03/2026

AGENCY

Department of Public Health
State Board of Education
Clemson University

State Board of Education
State Board of Education

SC Department of Archives and History
SC Department of Archives and History
SC Department of Archives and History
SC Department of Archives and History

SC Department of Archives and History
SC Department of Archives and History

SC Department of Archives and History
SC Department of Archives and History
SC Department of Archives and History
State Board of Education
State Board of Education

State Board of Financial Institutions
State Commission on Higher Education

South Carolina Aeronautics Commission
Department of Public Health

Department of Public Health
University of South Carolina

State Fiscal Accountability Authority
LLR

LLR-Board of Accountancy
LLR-South Carolina Auctioneers’
Commission

LLR-Building Codes Council
LLR-Building Codes Council
LLR-Building Codes Council
LLR-Building Codes Council
LLR-Building Codes Council
LLR-Building Codes Council
LLR-Building Codes Council

LLR-South Carolina Board of Long Term
Health Care Administrators
LLR-Massage Therapy Board

LLR-State Board of Medical Examiners
LLR-State Board of Nursing

LLR-State Board of Pharmacy

LLR-Board of Examiners in Speech/
Language Pathology and Audiology
LLR-South Carolina Real Estate
Commission

Office of the Governor-Division for the
Review of the Foster Care of Children

Department of Natural Resources
Department of Natural Resources
Department of Natural Resources

HOUSE COMMITTEE

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Proc., Al &CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

SENATE COMMITTEE

Medical Affairs
Education
Ag and Nat Resources

Education
Education

Judiciary
Judiciary
Judiciary
Judiciary

Judiciary
Judiciary

Judiciary
Judiciary
Judiciary
Education
Education

Banking and Insurance
Education

Transportation
Medical Affairs

Medical Affairs
Education

Finance
Medical Affairs
Labor, Commerce and Industry

Labor, Commerce and Industry
Labor, Commerce and Industry
Labor, Commerce and Industry
Labor, Commerce and Industry
Labor, Commerce and Industry
Labor, Commerce and Industry
Labor, Commerce and Industry
Labor, Commerce and Industry

Medical Affairs
Labor, Commerce and Industry
Medical Affairs
Medical Affairs
Medical Affairs

Medical Affairs

Labor, Commerce and Industry
Family and Veterans’ Services
Fish, Game and Forestry

Fish, Game and Forestry
Fish, Game and Forestry



5433
5431

5430

Agency Withdrawal
5199
5201
5202
5203
5192
5204

5205
5193
5225
5194
5195
5196

5197
5198

Parking and Traffic Regulations — Golf Carts
Self-Insurers’ Proof of Compliance, Irrevocable Letter
of Credit

Filina a Claim

R.45-9, Write-in Ballots, Sealed After Tabulation
Emergency Election Procedures

Poll Worker Training; Candidate Withdrawals
Procedures for Electronic Petitions

R.45-1, Definitions

R.45-10, Retention and Disposition of Certain Voting
Records

Reports to State Election Commission by County Boards
of Voter Registration and Elections

R.45-2, Instructions and Certification of Managers and
Clerks in the Use of Vote Recorders

Retention and Storage of Election Records and Election
Equipment

R.45-3, Tabulating Center Personnel

R.45-4, Certification of Program Instructions

R.45-5, Ballot Envelopes and Fold Over Ballot Cards
R.45-6, Defective Ballot Cards

R.45-7, Ballot Cards, Sealed After Tabulation

Committee Request Withdrawal

5314

Regulations for the Licensing of Child Care Centers

05/03/2026

05/10/2026
05/10/2026

Tolled
Tolled
Tolled
Tolled
Tolled

Tolled
Tolled
Tolled
Tolled
Tolled
Tolled
Tolled

Tolled
Tolled

Tolled

Clemson University

SC Workers” Compensation Commission
SC Workers” Compensation Commission

State Election Commission
State Election Commission
State Election Commission
State Election Commission
State Election Commission

State Election Commission

State Election Commission

State Election Commission

State Election Commission
State Election Commission
State Election Commission
State Election Commission
State Election Commission
State Election Commission

Department of Social Services

*Revised 120-Day Review Expiration Date for Automatic Approval to 110-Day Review Expiration Date per S.164

Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.
Regs, Admin.

Regs, Admin.

Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS
Proc., Al & CS

Proc., Al & CS

Education

Judiciary
Judiciary

Judiciary
Judiciary
Judiciary
Judiciary
Judiciary

Judiciary
Judiciary
Judiciary
Judiciary
Judiciary
Judiciary
Judiciary

Judiciary
Judiciary

Family and Veterans’ Services



