

REGULATIONS SUBMITTED TO GENERAL ASSEMBLY

In order by General Assembly review expiration date

The history, status, and full text of these regulations are available on the
South Carolina General Assembly Home Page: <http://www.scstatehouse.gov/regnsrch.php>

DOC. NO.	RAT. NO.	FINAL ISSUE	SUBJECT	EXP. DATE	AGENCY	HOUSE COMMITTEE	SENATE COMMITTEE
5342	SR50-2		Residential Treatment Facilities for Children and Adolescents	01/25/2026	Department of Public Health	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Medical Affairs
5319	SR50-2		Sign Language Interpreters	02/01/2026	State Board of Education	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Education
5370			Honey Bees	03/05/2026*	Clemson University	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Ag and Nat Resources
5366			Procedures and Standards for Review of Charter School Applications	04/04/2026*	State Board of Education	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Education
5371			Defined Program, Grades 9-12 and Graduation Requirements	05/02/2026*	State Board of Education	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Education
5373			General Retention Schedule for Data Processing Records of State Agencies/Institutions	05/03/2026	SC Department of Archives and History	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Judiciary
5374			General Retention Schedule for State Personnel Records	05/03/2026	SC Department of Archives and History	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Judiciary
5375			General Retention Schedules for County Records	05/03/2026	SC Department of Archives and History	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Judiciary
5376			General Retention Schedules for Municipal Records	05/03/2026	SC Department of Archives and History	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Judiciary
5377			General Retention Schedule for Electronic Records Common to Most State Agencies/Institutions	05/03/2026	SC Department of Archives and History	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Judiciary
5378			General Retention Schedule for State Administrative Records	05/03/2026	SC Department of Archives and History	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Judiciary
5379			General Retention Schedule for State Colleges and Universities	05/03/2026	SC Department of Archives and History	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Judiciary
5380			General Retention Schedule for State Financial Records	05/03/2026	SC Department of Archives and History	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Judiciary
5381			General Retention Schedules for School Districts	05/03/2026	SC Department of Archives and History	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Judiciary
5402			Charter Schools	05/03/2026	State Board of Education	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Education
5403			Test Security	05/03/2026	State Board of Education	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Education
5393			Non-interest Bearing Negotiable Order of Withdrawal (NINOW) Accounts by State-chartered Savings and Loan Associations	05/03/2026	State Board of Financial Institutions	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Banking and Insurance
5405			Palmetto Fellows Scholarship Program	05/03/2026	State Commission on Higher Education	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Education
5406			Use of the State Aviation Fund; Procedure for Protection of Public Investment in Airports	05/03/2026	South Carolina Aeronautics Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Transportation
5407			Standards for Licensing In-Home Care Providers	05/03/2026	Department of Public Health	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Medical Affairs
5408			Minimum Standards for Licensing Hospitals and Institutional General Infirmarys	05/03/2026	Department of Public Health	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Medical Affairs
5412			Parking and Transportation Services	05/03/2026	University of South Carolina	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Education
5413			Regulations on Allocation of State Ceiling on Issuance of Private Activity Bonds	05/03/2026	State Fiscal Accountability Authority	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Finance
5399			Fees for Licensure of Genetic Counselors	05/03/2026	LLR	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Medical Affairs
5420			Board of Accountancy	05/03/2026	LLR-Board of Accountancy	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Labor, Commerce and Industry
5423			South Carolina Auctioneers' Commission	05/03/2026	LLR-South Carolina Auctioneers' Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Labor, Commerce and Industry
5424			International Building Code	05/03/2026	LLR-Building Codes Council	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Labor, Commerce and Industry
5426			International Fire Code	05/03/2026	LLR-Building Codes Council	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Labor, Commerce and Industry
5427			International Fuel Gas Code	05/03/2026	LLR-Building Codes Council	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Labor, Commerce and Industry
5428			International Mechanical Code	05/03/2026	LLR-Building Codes Council	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Labor, Commerce and Industry
5416			International Plumbing Code	05/03/2026	LLR-Building Codes Council	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Labor, Commerce and Industry
5417			International Residential Code	05/03/2026	LLR-Building Codes Council	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Labor, Commerce and Industry
5418			National Electrical Code	05/03/2026	LLR-Building Codes Council	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Labor, Commerce and Industry
5419			South Carolina Board of Long Term Health Care Administrators	05/03/2026	LLR-South Carolina Board of Long Term Health Care Administrators	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Labor, Commerce and Industry
5400			Massage Therapy Board	05/03/2026	LLR-Massage Therapy Board	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Medical Affairs
5401			Anesthesiologist's Assistants	05/03/2026	LLR-State Board of Medical Examiners	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Labor, Commerce and Industry
5421			State Board of Nursing	05/03/2026	LLR-State Board of Nursing	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Medical Affairs
5422			State Board of Pharmacy	05/03/2026	LLR-State Board of Pharmacy	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Medical Affairs
5425			Board of Examiners in Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology	05/03/2026	LLR-Board of Examiners in Speech/ Language Pathology and Audiology	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Medical Affairs
5437			South Carolina Real Estate Commission	05/03/2026	LLR-South Carolina Real Estate Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Labor, Commerce and Industry
5432			Division for the Review of the Foster Care of Children	05/03/2026	Office of the Governor-Division for the Review of the Foster Care of Children	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Family and Veterans' Services
5441			Wildlife Management Area Regulations; Turkey Hunting Rules and Seasons	05/03/2026	Department of Natural Resources	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Fish, Game and Forestry
5439			Shellfish Permit Applications	05/03/2026	Department of Natural Resources	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Fish, Game and Forestry
5440			Verifiable Documentation	05/03/2026	Department of Natural Resources	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS	Fish, Game and Forestry

5433	Parking and Traffic Regulations – Golf Carts	05/03/2026	Clemson University	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Education
5431	Self-Insurers' Proof of Compliance, Irrevocable Letter of Credit	05/10/2026	SC Workers' Compensation Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5430	Filina a Claim	05/10/2026	SC Workers' Compensation Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
Agency Withdrawal				
5199	R.45-9, Write-in Ballots, Sealed After Tabulation	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5201	Emergency Election Procedures	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5202	Poll Worker Training; Candidate Withdrawals	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5203	Procedures for Electronic Petitions	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5192	R.45-1, Definitions	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5204	R.45-10, Retention and Disposition of Certain Voting Records	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5205	Reports to State Election Commission by County Boards of Voter Registration and Elections	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5193	R.45-2, Instructions and Certification of Managers and Clerks in the Use of Vote Recorders	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5225	Retention and Storage of Election Records and Election Equipment	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5194	R.45-3, Tabulating Center Personnel	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5195	R.45-4, Certification of Program Instructions	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5196	R.45-5, Ballot Envelopes and Fold Over Ballot Cards	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5197	R.45-6, Defective Ballot Cards	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
5198	R.45-7, Ballot Cards, Sealed After Tabulation	Tolled	State Election Commission	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Judiciary
Committee Request Withdrawal				
5314	Regulations for the Licensing of Child Care Centers	Tolled	Department of Social Services	Regs, Admin. Proc., AI & CS Family and Veterans' Services

***Revised 120-Day Review Expiration Date for Automatic Approval to 110-Day Review Expiration Date per S.164**